

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 113 OF 2025

Deepak Raghunath Dhere .... Petitioner

**Versus**

Anuradha Sachin Mete .... Respondent

-----  
Mr. Balwant Salunkhe, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr. S. N. Deshmukh, A.P.P., for the Respondent – State.  
-----

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**  
**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025.**

Digitally  
signed by  
SHANTANU  
SHANKARSA  
DHUDUM  
Date:  
2025.08.21  
17:43:13  
+0530

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP for the Respondent – State.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant, on instructions, submits that the Applicant is ready to deposit 10% amount, as directed by the Sessions Court, before the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Ichalkaranji within two weeks from the date of receipt of this order.
3. Considering the submissions of learned counsel for the Applicant, and as the Applicant is ready to deposit 10% amount, the impugned order passed by the Trial Court is stayed, till the next date.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)